

No. 23-50

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

JASCHA CHIAVERINI, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

CITY OF NAPOLEON, OHIO, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT LEGAL  
CENTER, NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES,  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES,  
AND INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL  
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

GREGORY G. GARRE  
*Counsel of Record*  
JORDAN R. GOLDBERG  
JOSEPH E. SITZMANN  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 Eleventh Street, NW  
Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 637-2207  
gregory.garre@lw.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. PETITIONERS' CHARGE-SPECIFIC RULE IS IRRECONCILABLE WITH SECTION 1983 .....	4
A. A Plaintiff Has No Section 1983 Claim For Malicious Prosecution Without A Fourth Amendment Violation .....	5
B. The Any-Crime Rule Effectuates The Fourth Amendment Foundation Of A Section 1983 Malicious Prosecution Claim .....	8
C. Wrongly Charged Individuals Retain Significant Protection Under State Law Malicious Prosecution Frameworks.....	17
II. IF THE COURT ADOPTS PETITIONERS' CHARGE-SPECIFIC RULE, IT SHOULD MAKE CLEAR THAT RECOVERIES SHOULD ORDINARILY BE LIMITED .....	18
A. The Court Should Reiterate That Nominal Damages Awards Ordinarily Should Not Trigger Attorney's Fees At All.....	19

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
B. A Contrary Regime Would Pose Acute Challenges For Resource-Limited Local Governments .....	23
CONCLUSION.....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994).....	4, 5, 7, 13
<i>American Legion v. American Humanist Association</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019).....	17
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	20
<i>Citizens for Free Speech, LLC v. County of Alameda</i> , No. C14-02513, 2017 WL 912188 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 8, 2017) .....	22
<i>City of Riverside v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 561 (1986).....	20
<i>Coleman v. City of Peoria</i> , 925 F.3d 336 (7th Cir. 2019).....	30
<i>Cooper v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 58 (1967).....	17
<i>Cordova v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 816 F.3d 645 (10th Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>Cost v. Borough of Dickson City</i> , 858 F. App'x 514 (3d Cir. 2021).....	30
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992).....	19, 20, 21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	4, 9
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	20
<i>Holmes v. Village of Hoffman Estate</i> , 511 F.3d 673 (7th Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Howse v. Hodous</i> , 953 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2020).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Kelly v. Curtis</i> , 21 F.3d 1544 (11th Cir. 1994).....	20
<i>Klein v. Steinkamp</i> , 44 F.4th 1111 (8th Cir. 2022) .....	30
<i>Land v. Sheriff of Jackson County</i> , 85 F.4th 1121 (11th Cir. 2023) .....	30
<i>Lester v. Roberts</i> , 986 F.3d 599 (6th Cir. 2021).....	30
<i>Mahach-Watkins v. Depee</i> , 593 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 580 U.S. 357 (2017).....	6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>McGrier v. City of New York</i> , 849 F. App'x 268 (2d Cir. 2021).....	30
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Mercer v. Duke University</i> , 401 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2005).....	21, 22
<i>Parada v. Anoka County</i> , 555 F. Supp. 3d 663 (D. Minn. 2021), <i>aff'd</i> , 54 F.4th 1016 (8th Cir. 2022).....	22
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981).....	16
<i>Pollack v. Miller</i> , 859 F. App'x 856 (10th Cir. 2021) .....	30
<i>Rehberg v. Paulk</i> , 566 U.S. 356 (2012).....	12
<i>Stone v. Crocker</i> , 41 Mass. 81 (1832) .....	18
<i>Talley v. District of Columbia</i> , 433 F. Supp. 2d 5 (D.D.C. 2006).....	20
<i>Thompson v. Clark</i> , 596 U.S. 36 (2022).....	7, 8, 10, 12, 13
<i>Thurairajah v. City of Fort Smith</i> , 3 F.4th 1017 (8th Cir. 2021) .....	22
<i>United States v. Grubbs</i> , 547 U.S. 90 (2006).....	16
<i>Williams v. Aguirre</i> , 965 F.3d 1147 (11th Cir. 2020).....	9, 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

**Page(s)**

**FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL AND  
STATUTORY PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	3, 9, 10
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	10
42 U.S.C. § 1988 .....	19

**STATE STATUTORY PROVISIONS**

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 29-1-103(2) .....	23
Ga. Code Ann. § 36-81-3 .....	23
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 159-8(a) .....	23
Wash. Rev. Code § 35.33.075 .....	23

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

William Alter, Note, <i>Reasonable Seizure on False Charges: Should Probable Cause to Detain a Person for Any Crime Bar a Malicious Prosecution Claim Under the Fourth Amendment?</i> , 56 Ind. L. Rev. 391 (2023).....	14
Neil H. Buchanan, <i>Social Security, Generational Justice, and Long-Term Deficits</i> , 58 Tax L. Rev. 275 (2005).....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Maureen Carroll, <i>Fee Shifting, Nominal Damages, and the Public Interest</i> , St. John’s L. Rev. (forthcoming), <a href="https://ssrn.com/abstract=4455766">https://ssrn.com/abstract=4455766</a> .....	21, 22
Maureen Carroll, <i>Fee-Shifting Statutes and Compensation for Risk</i> , 95 Ind. L.J. 1021 (2020).....	29
The Civic Federation, <i>City of Chicago FY2024 Proposed Budget: Analysis and Recommendation</i> (Nov. 1, 2023), <a href="https://civicfed.org/sites/default/files/2023-11/ChicagoFY2024BudgetAnalysis.pdf">https://civicfed.org/sites/default/files/2023-11/ChicagoFY2024Budget            Analysis.pdf</a> .....	26
Thomas A. Eaton & Michael L. Wells, <i>Attorney’s Fees, Nominal Damages, and Section 1983 Litigation</i> , 24 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 829 (2016) .....	29
David Gamage et al., <i>Weathering State and Local Budget Storms: Fiscal Federalism with an Uncooperative Congress</i> , 55 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 309 (2022) .....	27
Josh Goodman, <i>State Budget Problems Spread</i> , Pew Charitable Tr. (Jan. 9, 2024), <a href="https://www.pewtrusts.org/en/research-and-analysis/articles/2024/01/09/state-budget-problems-spread">https://www.pewtrusts.org/            en/research-and-analysis/articles/2024/01/09/state-budget-problems-spread</a> .....	24



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Government Finance Officers Association, <i>Achieving a Structurally Balanced            Budget</i> (Feb. 28, 2012), <a href="https://www.gfoa.org/materials/achieving-a-structurally-balanced-budget">https://www.gfoa.org/materials/            achieving-a-structurally-balanced-            budget</a> .....	23
Daniel J. Hemel, <i>Federalism As a            Safeguard of Progressive Taxation</i> , 93 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1 (2018).....	28
Montana Department of Revenue, <i>Montana            Department of Revenue Biennial Report            (2022)</i> , <a href="https://mtrevenue.gov/wp-content/uploads/dlm_uploads/2023/01/2020-2022-Biennial-Report.pdf">https://mtrevenue.gov/wp-            content/uploads/dlm_uploads/2023/01/            2020-2022-Biennial-Report.pdf</a> .....	26
National Association of Counties, <i>Analysis            of the Fiscal Impact of COVID-19 on            Counties</i> (May 2020), <a href="https://www.naco.org/sites/default/files/documents/NACo_COVID-19_Fiscal_Impact_Analysis_1.pdf">https://www.naco.org/sites/default/files/            documents/NACo_COVID-19_Fiscal_            Impact_Analysis_1.pdf</a> .....	24
National Association of Counties, <i>Counties            Struggle with State Revenue            Limitations, Mandates</i> (Nov. 11, 2016), <a href="https://www.naco.org/articles/counties-struggle-state-revenue-limitations-mandates">https://www.naco.org/articles/counties-            struggle-state-revenue-limitations-            mandates</a> .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<p>James Parrott &amp; George Sweeting, <i>New York’s 2024 Economic and Budget Outlook: Post-Pandemic Reckoning for the City and the State</i>, Center for N.Y.C. Affairs (Jan. 11, 2024),  <a href="https://static1.squarespace.com/static/53ee4f0be4b015b9c3690d84/t/659f32d79001cd3af7a8912a/1704932057799/Jan+11+2024+CNYCA+NY+City+and+State+budget+econ+outlook.docx.pdf">https://static1.squarespace.com/static/53ee4f0be4b015b9c3690d84/t/659f32d79001cd3af7a8912a/1704932057799/Jan+11+2024+CNYCA+NY+City+and+State+budget+econ+outlook.docx.pdf</a> .....</p>	25
<p>Gabrial Petek, <i>The 2022-23 Budget: State Appropriations Limit Implications</i> Legis. Analyst’s Off. (Mar. 30, 2022),  <a href="https://lao.ca.gov/reports/2022/4583/SAL-Implications-033022.pdf">https://lao.ca.gov/reports/2022/4583/SAL-Implications-033022.pdf</a>.....</p>	26
<p>The Pew Charitable Trusts, <i>Local Tax Limitations Can Hamper Fiscal Stability of Cities and Counties</i> (July 8, 2021),  <a href="https://www.pewtrusts.org/en/research-and-analysis/issue-briefs/2021/07/local-tax-limitations-can-hamper-fiscal-stability-of-cities-and-counties">https://www.pewtrusts.org/en/research-and-analysis/issue-briefs/2021/07/local-tax-limitations-can-hamper-fiscal-stability-of-cities-and-counties</a> .....</p>	24
<p>Shari Phiel, <i>Clark County Council approves 2024 budget after public hearings</i>, The Columbian, Dec. 6, 2023,  <a href="https://www.columbian.com/news/2023/dec/06/clark-county-council-approves-2024-budget-after-public-hearings/">https://www.columbian.com/news/2023/dec/06/clark-county-council-approves-2024-budget-after-public-hearings/</a>.....</p>	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Press Release, National League of Cities, <i>New Survey Data Quantifies Pandemic’s            Impact on Cities: Municipal Revenues            Down Twenty-One Percent While            Expenses Increase Seventeen Percent</i> (Dec. 1, 2020), <a href="https://www.nlc.org/post/2020/12/01/new-survey-data-quantifies-pandemics-impact-on-cities-municipal-revenues-down-twenty-one-percent-while-expenses-increase-seventeen-percent/">https://www.nlc.org/            post/2020/12/01/new-survey-data-            quantifies-pandemics-impact-on-cities-            municipal-revenues-down-twenty-one-            percent-while-expenses-increase-            seventeen-percent/</a> .....	24
S&P Global Ratings, Comments, <i>Migrants            And Asylum Seekers Pose Budgetary            Challenges In New York City, Chicago,            And Denver</i> (Feb. 13, 2024), <a href="https://www.spglobal.com/ratings/en/research/articles/240213-migrants-and-asylum-seekers-pose-budgetary-challenges-in-new-york-city-chicago-and-denver-13000841">https://www.spglobal.com/ratings/en/            research/articles/240213-migrants-and-            asylum-seekers-pose-budgetary-            challenges-in-new-york-city-chicago-            and-denver-13000841</a> .....	25
Erin Adele Scharff & Darien Shanske, <i>The            Surprisingly Strong Case for Local            Income Taxes in the Era of Increased            Remote Work</i> , 74 <i>Hastings L.J.</i> 823 (2023) .....	24
Nadav Shoked, <i>Debt Limits’ End</i> , 102 <i>Iowa            L. Rev.</i> 1239 (2017) .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Philip Matthew Stinson Sr. & Steven L. Brewer Jr., <i>Federal Civil Rights Litigation Pursuant to 42 U.S.C. §1983 as a Correlate of Police Crime</i> , 30 <i>Crim. Just. Pol’y Rev.</i> 223 (2019) .....	29
Hon. Timothy Tymkovich & Hayley Stillwell, <i>Malicious Prosecution as Undue Process: A Fourteenth Amendment Theory of Malicious Prosecution</i> , 20 <i>Geo. J.L. &amp; Pub. Pol’y</i> 225 (2022).....	12, 17
Urban Institute, <i>State and Local Backgrounds: State and Local Expenditures</i> , <a href="https://www.urban.org/policy-centers/cross-center-initiatives/state-and-local-finance-initiative/state-and-local-backgrounders/state-and-local-expenditures">https://www.urban.org/policy-centers/cross-center-initiatives/state-and-local-finance-initiative/state-and-local-backgrounders/state-and-local-expenditures</a> (last visited Mar. 7, 2024) .....	27
Jimmy Vielkind & Erin Ailworth, <i>New York Plans to Spend Billions More on Migrant Crisis</i> , <i>Wall St. J.</i> (Jan. 16, 2024), <a href="https://www.wsj.com/us-news/new-york-plans-to-spend-billions-more-on-migrant-crisis-f2499439">https://www.wsj.com/us-news/new-york-plans-to-spend-billions-more-on-migrant-crisis-f2499439</a> .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Daniel C. Vock, <i>Cities Stare Down Huge Budget Gaps</i> , Route Fifty (May 9, 2023), <a href="https://www.route-fifty.com/finance/2023/05/cities-stare-down-huge-budget-gaps/386139/">https://www.route-fifty.com/finance/2023/05/cities-stare-down-huge-budget-gaps/386139/</a> .....	25
